winterhalter

Spare Parts List
GS 81

Revised 10/04

Part no. 89001391

/\
\/h

/

/[

/
~Z




Summary

Base frame, water supply Page 1and 2
Water drain, Mediamat,

tank heating Page 3 and 4
Container, air chamber, panel Page Sand 6
Wash system | Page 7and 8
Wash system Il Page 9 and 10
Rinsing | (boiler) Page 11 and 12
Rinsing I Page 13 and 14
Hood, hood guide, hood locking | Page 15 and 16

Hood, hood guide, hood locking Il Page 17 and 18
Electrical parts Page 19 and 20

Racks and accessories see separate list.

Parts that have the note " Part made to order only!” are not
in stock. This parts are made specially for your order
and have a delivery time. They are not returnable.



= I
GS 81
Untergestell, Wasserzulauf, Wassereinlauf

Base frame, water supply, water inlet
Chassis, alimentation d’eau, arrivée d‘eau

. 1

-
*-.. 2
g‘:,——m
3

Q‘—zo

ot —w K 4
S 5
— N J';
| 6
i 7
23— '
O 3 ) 6
24— )
- -
14—
25

Gastronom

WINTERHALTER
GASTRONOM GMBH
7996 MECKENBEUREN

TEL.O7542/1331




oo O

GS 81 - Base frame, water supply

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
1 | Grub-screw 3501063
2 | Foot 3501 064
3 | Bracket 35 01 068
4 | Magnetic coil 220-240V 50-60Hz
5 | Spring for solenoid valve
no more available
8 1Topper replaced by pos. 16
7 | Spring
8 | Diaphragm
9 | Degergent container 3502004
n.p. | Cap blue 35 02 023
n.p. | Spring for detergent / rinse hose 62002419 All parts for Detergent
np. |Hose @5X1,5 40 01 024 | Per metre container cpl.
n.p. | Wire hose clip 28 02 348
n.p. | Suction pipe 61000693
10 | Dispenser ELT 20 55 28 278 | see separate list
11 |Fabric hose @ 6 x 3 40 01 024 | per metre
12 | Wire hose clip 28 02 348 |for pos. 11
13 | Boiler inlet elbow 90° 55 09 041 | until 10/87
n.p. | Boiler inlet elbow 180° 55 09 054 |since 11/87 (DVGW)
14 |Hose clip 14-24 28 02 301 | for pos. 15/25
15 |Hose elbow @ 13x 4,5 40 03 001
16 | Double solenoid valve 3106182
17 | Fine dirt filter 31 06 186 | for solenoid valve
18 |Seals 195x@24x15 27 09 010 _|for pos. 16/19
19 | Water supply cpl. 55 28 231
20 | Double nipple 3/4" x 3/4" BSP 30 11 207
21 | Non return valve 3/4" BSP 29 03 233
22 |Tank inlet 55 04 032 | Part made for order only!
23 |Sealg24x@17x20 27 09 008 | for pos. 21
24 | Locking nut 3/8" BSP 30 08 200
25 |Tankinlet hose 40 03 050




SR
GS 81
Wasserablauf, Mediamat, Tankheizung

Water drain, Mediamat, tank heating
Ecoulemant d’eau, Médiamat, chauffage cuve

18 19 20 26 27 28 29 30

17
|

19 26 24 22



& P

GS 81 - Water drain, Mediamat, tank heating

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
1 | Standpipe 245 Ig. 29 04254
2 | Drain filter 55 13 031
3 | Standpipe bottom part 55 04 029
4 | Drain pot 55 13 036
5 | Siphon 40 03 022
6 | Hose clip 32-52 28 02 110 | for pos. 5/21
7 | Mediamat drain 3501080
8 | Drain support 55 04 036 | Part made for order only!
9 |Hose 318 x 3,5 x 390 Ig. 40 02 025 | per metre
10 |Hose clip 20-30 28 02 109 | for pos. 9/16/21
11 | Supporting angle 55 04 037 |for Mediamat  Part made for order only!
12 | Accelerator 35 01 035
13 |O-ring @ 51x 3,0 27 07 043 | since 10/87
14 | Spring lock 28 04 041
15 |Head piece 3501124
16 |Hose 3 18 x3,5x701g. 40 02 025 | per metre
17 | Connection
18 |Locking nut 1/2" BSP 30 09 201 | Old version
n.p. | Thrust ring 62002943 | New version el
19 |Seal@28x@21x20 27 08 011 [ Old version epl. 5531001
n.p. |O-Ring 27 07 031 | New version
20 |Angle 1/2" BSP x 18 3002 202 |Old version
n.p. | Settank inlet 61005339 | New version pos. 18 + 20
21 | Reduction hose 1300 Ig. 40 03 036
22 | Mediamat connection 29 06 524
23 | Coupling nut 3/4" BSP 29 07 203
24 |Seal@195x824x15 27 09010
25 | Red. double nipple 3/4"BSP x 1/2" 61003430
n.p. | Red. double nipple with filter 30 11 502
26 | Link wire 3123088
27 | O-ring 27 07 069 | for heating element
28 | Heating element 6 KW 220/380 V 3103025
n.p. | Heating element 6 KW 240/420 31 03 042
29 |Tank heating flange 31 03 067
30 | Covering cap 3103014




S

GS 81

Behalter, Windkessel, Verkleidung
Container, air chamber, panel
Récipient, chambre d’air, habillage




-6

GS 81 - Container, air chamber, panel

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
1 | Gutter left 55 04 038 | Part made for order only!
n.p. | Gutter right 5504 039 | Part made for order only!
np. | Gutter front 5504040 | Bt made for order nly
2 | Sealing tape 48 03 015 |roll
3 | Interior panel 35 01 542
4 | Detergent hose § x3 x 750 Ig. 40 01 024 | per metre
S |Wire hoseclipe 9 28 02 348
6 | Air chamber cpl. 55 04 024 | with seal and nut
7 |Sealp33x@26x25 27 01 003 _|for pos. 7/8
8 | Locking screw PG 21 3110023 | only corner execution
9 | Locking nut PG 21 3110 012 | only corner execution
10 |[Table bracket 55 26 025 |only comer execution
Part made for order only!
11 | Table bracket 55 26 024 | Part made for order only!
n.p. |Lateral panel right 56 03 084 | Part made for order only!
n.p. | Lateral panel left 55 03 085 | Part made for order only!
n.p. | Front panel with spring 55 03 057 | Part made fer order only!
n.p. | Spring for front panel 61000740 | as from 3/89
n.p. | Rear cover 55 20 024 | until 11/87
n.p. | Rear cover 55 20 029 | since 11/87
n.p. | Front panel with spring 53 03 058 |only comer execution

Part made for order only!




B
GS 81

Waschsystem |
Wash system |
Systéme de lavage |

o
T
B

6
5
3
4
3

i
Wit

3o
B3R 3
bys e

e
/.

~

S—
—]
—
=

o=

@

w




GS 81 - Wash system |

Pos. | Designation Partno. | Notes
1 |Pump 2,7 kW 220/380 V 55 14011
n.p. | Pump 2,7 KW 240/420 V 55 14 011
n.p. | Pump 2,6 KW 240/420 V 31 02 340 | plastic
n.p. |Sealing kit 80002672 |Incl. 2709037
n.p. | Gasket for pump housing 27 09 037
n.p. | Impeller @ 135 x 45 3501135 [50Hz
np. |Impeller @ 120 x 45 5514 140 |60 Hz meuea
pump
n.p. | Fan cover 3101143
n.p. | Fan blade 3101142 |incl. 3102218
n.p. | Clamp for Fan blade 3102218
2 |Hose clip 182-202 2802121
3 | Hose clip 62-82 2802120
4 | Industrial hose @ 60 x 8 x @ 90 40 02 007 | per metre
5 |Pressure elbow 3501195 |since 9/89
6 | Manifold seal 27 09 026
7 | Pump filter 55 13 004
8 | Suction basket 5513112
9 | Suction elbow 40 03 028
10 | Nipple with thread 2" BSP x 50 30 13 302




g

GS 81

Waschsystem Il
Wash system Il
Systéme de lavage Il




=10

GS 81 - Wash system Il

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
n.p. | Wash manifold 55 06 035 |1 | Part made for order only
1 | Wash arm cpl. bottom 5507051 |3
2 | Wash arm bottom Replaced by pos 1
n.p. |Wash arm top and middle 61001965 |7 | As from 10/89 (with bayonet catch)
3 | End piece 3501180 only bottom wash arm
4 | Ring nut 3/4" BSP x 70 Ig. 3501130 |5 |forwash arm bottom and top until 09/89
n.p. |Lockring D 48 x 23 61002023 |7 |From 10/89 )
with bayonet
n.p. | Hexagon cap nut 3/4" 61004059 |7 |From 10/89 et
n.p. |O-ring 27 07 049 |7 | From 10/89, for 61004059
5 | Spring lock 28 04 040 for wash arm bottom and middle
6 |O-ringe 27 x4 27 07 016
7 | Universal jet bottom part 29 10 513 only wash arm bottom
9 |Swirl
60002465
10 | Jetcap
11 | Swirl base 3/4" BSP x 1/2" 29 10 507 only wash arm middle
12 |O-ring@ 18 x 1,5 27 07 039
13 | Spring lock 28 04 041 for wash arm bottom, middle and top
14 | End piece 3501192 for wash arm middle and top; top until 05/88
n.p. | End piece top 3501 088 From 06/88 until 10/89
15 | Wash arm cpl. middle 5507 053 |2 [Until 10/89
16 | Wash arm middle Replaced by pos 15
17 _|Ring nut 3/4" BSP x 65 long 55 06 036 |2 [only wash arm middle
18 | Wash arm cpl. top 55 07 057 |2 | Until 05/88
n.p. | Wash arm cpl. top 55 07 058 |2 | From 06/88
n.p. |Wash arm cpl. bottom, middle and top 61001965 |7 [ (with bayonet catch)
19 | Wash arm top Replaced by pos 18
20 | Spring lock 28 04 042 only wash arm top
21 |Washer g 34,5%x 2,0 55 08 046 for wash arm support
22 | Wash arm support top right 5508044 |1 )
n.p. | Wash arm support top left 5508 045 |1 IR
n.p. |Wash arm support top right cpl. 5508 055 |1 e A e
n.p. |Wash arm support top left cpl. 5508056 |1
n.p. | Wash arm support top right cpl. 5508 055 |1
From 06/88
n.p. |Wash arm support top left cpl. 5508056 |1
23 | Connection profile 55 08 047 |1 | Until 10/87
n.p. | Connection profile 5508 057 |1 [From 11/87 until 05/88
n.p. | Connection profile 5508 058 |1 |From 06/88
24 | Manifold elbow 55 06 038 for fixing wash manifold




s9 5
GS 81
Nachspilung | (Boiler)

Rinsing | (boiler)
Ringage | (surchauffeur)

10




GS 81 - Rinsing | (boiler)

-12-

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes

1 | Boiler 6 KW and 12 kw 5512 032 | without heating element

2 |Seal@18x@10x15 27 03 003

3 |Blanking cap M 10 x 21 20 01 352

4 |Seal@28xp21x2 27 09 011 _|for pos. 5/8

5 | Double nipple 1/2" BSP x 30 Ig. 70000459

6 | Angle 1/2" BSP 3002 301

7 | Rinse connection 55 11 069

8 | Double nipple 1/2" BSP x 38 Ig. 3011 301

9 |Locking nut 1/2" BSP 30 09 201

10 | Hose clip 182-202 2802121

11 | Heating element 6 kW 220/380 V 3103 017
n.p. | Heating element 6 kW 240/420 V 31 03 043

12 | Link wire 31 23 088

13 _|O-ring 27 07 069

14 | Clamping ring with angle 5519 018

15 | Covering cap 3103014
n.p. | Tubing for DVGW 5511075
n.p. | Backflow restrictor 3501193 since 11/87
n.p. |Hose 4002029 |6cm with Backflow
n.p. | Hose elbow 90° 40 03 001 restrictor
n.p. | Hose clamp 28 02108 |4x




-13 -

GS 81

Nachspiulung Il
Rinsing Il
Ringage Il




GS 81 - Rinsing Il

W

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
1 | Rinse manifold 55 09 040
2 | Revolving arm support 55 10 092
3 |Revolving arm cpl. 55 10 091
4 | Revolving arm bush 3501161
5 |Sealg27x@34x20 27 09 025
6 |Revolving arm screw M 14 x 1 2019 204
7 | Rinse pipe cpl. top 55 10 090
n.p. | Union nut 29 07 200
Topos2and7
n.p. | Cutting ring 29 07 303
8 |Spray jetcap 65002765
9 | Spray jet swirl 65002764
10 |Hinged piece 55 10 008 | with screw and nut M 4
11 | Grub-screw M 9 x 40 2030502 |black
12 | Grub-screw M 11 x 1 20 30 503 | white
13 | Pipe clip 55 04 057 | for fixing rinse manifold
n.p. | Grub-screw 29 10 238 | for revolving arm




-15 -
GS 81

Haube, Haubenfiihrung, Haubenverriegelung |
Hood, hood guide, hood locking |
Capot, guide du capot, verrouillage du capot |

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27




=16~

GS 81 - Hood, hood guide, hood locking

Pos. | D Part no. Notes
n.p. | Hood 55 20 022 | Until 5/88 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Hood 61001286 | From 06/88 Part made for Order only! |
n.p. | Cover plate 55 20 023 | Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Guide pipe 55 21 008 | Drill bottom hole while fixing
n.p. | Rack support 5504 041 | Until 12/87 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support corner version 5504 042 | Until 12/87 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support corner version 55 04043 | Until 12/87 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support corner version R - L 55 16 065 | Until 06/88 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support corner versionL - R 55 16 064 | Until 06/88 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support corner version 80000182 | From 06/88 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Rack support 80000418 | From 06/38 Part made for Order only!
n.p. | Bracket to 80000182 80000418
n.p. |Hexagon nur M5, self loocking 2105302 |to 80000182
n.p. |Washer 22 01 300
1 | Gas spring support bottom 55 22 027
2 | Centering piece 28 14 341
3 | Gas pressure spring 28 04 100_| Alternative MA 134
4 | Weight protection 55 22 031 _|for pos. 5
5 | Gas spring support top 55 22 030
6 | Gas spring bracket 5522 029
7 | Shock absorber cpl. 55 22 038
n.p. | Packing 40 06 018
8 | Shock absorber support cpl. 9522 033 | with guide cap
g | Weight 28 14 001
n.p. | Weight in the hood 61001184 |12 plates are 1,43 kg
10 |Spring 8 18 x 1,2 x 50 Ig. 28 04 027
11 |Pump 55 22 035 | with valve seat (Ms)
12 |Ballg 10 28 01 044
13 | Pressure spring @ 7,5 x 35 Ig. 28 04 006
14 | Valve screw 8 20x 42 Ig 28 14 500
15 | Shock absorber bracket 5522037
16 | Clamping piece 5622038 | no more available
17 _| Plate cpl 5520 025 | with welding bolts
18 | Roller bracket cpl. 5521010 |4x
19 | Drain 55 20 026
20 | Limit switch cpl. 55 22 038
21 | Limit switch angle 5522 040 | Until 11/87 Part made for order only!
n.p._| Limit switch angle 56 22 047 | From 12/87 Part made for order only!
22 | Limit switch 80003235
23 |Splitring @ 2x 15 23 15 300
24 |Tripcam@ 18 x 27 1g. 28 14204
25 |Switchrod 2 8 x 105 5522 026 | Part made for order only!
26 | Retaining support @ 9,2 x 65 28 04011
27 | Limit switch bracket 55 22 041
n.p._ | Water through front sEo4as, |PHEmedeierbreronyl
np. |Water through right 5. | e Terarenat
n.p. |water through left seioeay | o redeterandsronly!
n.p. | Sticker Wiha GS 81 2803175
X = Please indicate machine no. and age.
GS 81 - Hood, hood guide, hood locking with counterweight
Pos. | Bezeich [*] Teile-Nr. | Bemerkung
o.P. |Conv.Kit Gas Spring 5528 134 g‘:;e;‘;gfegfgf;%g’:%my
0.P. | Weight box 80000794 | Part made for order only!
0.P. | Cover for weight box 80000797 | Part made for order only!
0.P. | Main weight 80000839 | Part made for order only!
0.P. |Weight 80000840 | Part made for order only!
0.P. | Fixing bracket for pulley left 80000849 |Incl. wire und roll
0.P. | Fixing bracket for pulley right 80000865 | Incl. wire und roll
o.P. | Wire rope @5 X 1220 80000807 [2x
o0.P. |Rope roll 2801503 |2x
0.P. | Guide plate top 80000799
0.P. |Guide plate bottom 80000924




-17 -
GS 81

Haube, Haubenfiihrung, Haubenverriegelung Il
Hood, hood guide, hood locking Il
Capot, guide du capot, verrouillage du capot Il

13
—— 0

14/

qGi=—=

16 O
cEmn O

18 —

——20




-18-

GS 81 - Hood, hood guide, hood locking Il

Pos. | Designation Part no. Notes
1 _[Stopangle 55 22 042
2 | Magnet support 55 22 043 | until 3/88
3 | Lifting magnet 31 07 002
n.p. | Magnetic switch 55 22 046 | pre-assembled  from 04/88
4 | Ball button 28 05010
5 | Trigger fork 55 22 021
6 [Hood support 55 20027
7 |Hexagon screw M 8 x 90 2001 361 | For fixing hood to guide tube
8 | Buffer support 55 20 028
9 | Rubber-metal conn. buffer @ 20 x 25 40 06 004
10 | Angle for trigger fork right 55 22 044
11 | Trigger lever 55 22 020
12 | Angle for trigger lever left 55 22 045
13 |Hexagon nut M 6 21 05 304
14 |Bearing bolt @ 8 x 36 Ig. 28 14 342 A
for trigger fork
15 [Round bolt 6 x 14 1g. 55 22 025
16 _|Washer g 13 2201001
17 |Pressure spring @ 14 x50 Ig. 28 04027
18 [Cotterpin@ 2x151g. 2315300
19 | Bearer for door handle 3501163
20 |Pipe @ 22 x 400 Ig. 5515131
n.p. | Lifting magnet cpl. 55 22 046 ——
n.p. | Lifting magnet 31 07 006




-19 -

GS 81

Elektroteile
Electrical parts
Matériel électrique




-20-

GS 81 - Electrical parts

Pos. | Designation Part no. | Notes
n.p. | Control box 55 18 026 | Part made for crder only!
n.p. | Control box cover 55 18 025 [ Part made for crder only!
1 |Overload relay 5,7 - 18,9 A 3104193
2 | Contactor A9 31 04161
3 |Timelagrelay C 412 31 04 052
4 | Auxiliary contactor 3104115 |+ 1x3104148
5 [Pilot light green 220 V 31 08 002 |for current supply
6 | Locking button 55 19 051
7 | Control switch 31 24 008
8 |Pilot light white 12 V 31 08 038 | for Wako
9 | Programme switch 31 05 100
10 | Remote thermometer 85°C 3500 mm 32 01 017 | for boiler (rinsing)
11 | Pressure key button black 3124001 | manual rinsing
12 | Sealing cap 3124 208 |trangparent
13 | Pressure key button white 3124 002 | manual washing
14 | Remote thermometer 55°C 3500 mm 32 01 016 _|for tank (washing)
15 | Terminal block 31 09 059 | greenfyellow
16 | Terminal block 3109 058 | blue
17 | Terminal block 31 09 057 |grey
18 |RC-link 0,25 pF 60000990
19 | Universal fuse terminal 31 09063
20 | Two-pin fuse 3109072
21 | Fine-wire fuse 6,3 Amp. 3111043
22 | Terminal strip 23 sections 55 19 065
23 | Electrical supervisory device 31 13048 |wako
24 | Built-in electrode 3113043
25 |Level swich 3126 023 [green
26 | Clamping spring 31 26 001
27 | Wako bracket 5519 064
28 | Sliding rail 430 Ig. 61000968
29 | Thermostat 2100 mm 31 25015 _|for tank and boiler
30 |Tankgland 3125001
31 |Sealg 142x2199x20 27 09036
32 |Locking nut M 14 x 1 31 25002 |for pos. 30/33
33 | Tank thermometer gland 3201030
34 |Locking nut M 14x 1.5 3125002 |for pos. 33
n.p. | Plate for control box 28 03 136




